
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

November 17,2009

Ms. Judith S. Rawls
Police Admin. Legal Counsel
City of Beaumont '
P. O. Box 3827
Beaumont, Texas 77704-3827

0R2009-16333

Dear Ms. Rawls:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
'Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 361639.

The Beaumont Police Department (the "department") received a request for information
related to a specified traffic stop, resisting arrest case, and related internal affairs
investigation and arbitration. You state some responsive information will be released to the
requestor. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.101 and 552.103 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exceptions
you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

We note that a portion of the submitted information, which we have marked, is not
responsive to the instant request for information because it was created after the date the
department received the request. This ruling will not address such non-responsive
information and the department need not release it in response to this request.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law; either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision." Gov't Code
§552.101. This section encompasses informationprotected by other statutes. We understand
th;at the City ofBeaumont is a civil service city under chapter 143 ofthe Local Government
Code. Section 143.089 of the Local Government Code contemplates two different types of
personnel files, a police officer's civil service file that the civil service director is required
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to maintain, and an internal file that the police department may maintain for its own use.
Local Gov't Code § 143.089(a), (g). The police officer's Civil service file must contain
certain specified items, including commendations, periodic evaluations by the officer's
supervi~or, and documents from th~ employing department relating to any miscond~ct in
which the deP'ilrtment took disciplinary action against the officer under chapter 143 of the
Local Governinent Code. Id. § 143.089(a)(1)-(2). In cases in which a department
investigates a police officer's misconduct and takes disciplinary action against a police
officer, it is required by section 143.089(a)(2) of the Local Government Co~e to place all
investigatoryF,ecords relating to the investigation and disciplinary action, including
background dqcuments such as complaints, witness statements, and documents oflike nature
from individuals who were not in a supervisory capacity, inthe police officer's civil service
file maintain~d under section 143.089(a) ofthe Local GovernmeJlt Code. Abbott v. City of
Corpus Christi: 109S.W.3d 113, 122 (Tex. App.--Austin 2003, no pet.). All investigatory

(

materials in a case resulting in disciplinary action are "from the employing department" when
they are held by or in possession ofthe department because of its investigation into a police
officer'smisconduct, and the department must forward them to the civil service commission
for placement in the civil service personnel file. Id. Chapter 143 of the Local Government
Code prescribes the following types ofdisciplinary actions: removal, suspension, demotion,
and uncompensated duty. See Local Gov't Code §§ 143.051-.055-. ~uchrecords are subject
to release under the Act. See id. § 143.089(f); Open Records DecisionNo. 562 at 6 (1990).

However, a document relating to a police officer's allegedmiscondu,ct may not be placed in
his civil sE(rvke personnel file if there is insufficient evidence to sustain:the charge of
misconduct. LQcal Gov't Code § 143.089(b). Information that reasonably relates to a police
officer's employment relationship with the department and that is maintained in a police
department's internal file pursuant to section 143.089(g) is confidential and must not be
released: City ofSanAntoniov. San Antonio Express-News, 47 S.W.3d 556 (T~x. App.-- San
Antonio 2000;'- pet. denied); City -of San Antonio v. Texas Attorney General, 851
S.W.2d 946,949 (Tex. App.--Austin 1993, writ denied).,,

You state that a portion of the submitted information, which you have marked B-2, relates
to an internal affairs investigation of a department officer. You inform us that the internal
affairs investigation did result in discipline under chapter 143.. However,You state and
submit documentation demonstrating that an arbitration hearing overturned this disciplinary
action. You also represent that these records are maintained in the department's internal files
as authorized under section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code. Therefore, the
submitted information you have marked as Exhibit B-2 is generally confidential under
section f43.089(g). We note, however, that a portion of the information marked B-2 is
maintained independently ofany police officer's personnel file. Because the information we
have marked within B-2 is maintained independently from the department's personnel
files, the department may not engraft the confidentiality afforded to records under

. section 143.089{g) to this information. Accordingly, the information we have marked within
B-2 may not be-withheld under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjunction with
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section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code. However, we agree that the remaining
information within B-2 is confidential under section 143.089(g) of the Local Governinent
Code and musthe withheld pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code. We will
consider your argument under section 552.103 against disclosure of the remaining
information; consisting of the information you have marked as Exhibit B-1 and the
information w~ have marked in Exhibit B-2.

We note the remaining information consists of a completed criminal investigation subject
to section 552:022(a)(l) of the Government Code. Section 552.022(a)(l) provides for
required public disclosure of "a completed report, audit, evaluation, or investigation made
of, for, or by a governmental body[,]" unless the information is expressly confidential under
other law or ex:cepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code.
Gov't Code § 552.022(a)(1). Although you seek to withhold this information under
section 552.103 of the Government Code, this section is a discretionary exception to
disclosure that protects a governmental body's interests and may be waived. See Dallas Area
Rapid Transit~v. Dallas Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 439,475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas, 1999,
no pet.) (goveinmental body may waive section 552.103); Open Records Decision No. 665
at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally). As such, section 552.103 is not other
law that makes information confidential for the purposes of section 552.022. We note,
however, that t4e remaining information includes information subject section 552.130 ofthe
Government Code. Because section 552.130 is "other law" for purposes ofsection 552.022,
we will consid~r the applicability of this exception.

Section 552.130 provides that information relating to a motor vehicle operator's license,
driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas agency is excepted from
public release. Gov'tCode § 552.130(a)(1), (2). Accordingly, the department must withhold
the Texas motqr vehicle record information we have marked under section 552.130 of the
Government Code, including the Texas license plate number within the submitted audio
recording included in the information you have marked B-1. In the event the department
does not have th,e technological capacity to redact the type ofinformation we have indicated
from the subrpitted recording, the department must withhold the audio recording in its
entirety.

In summary, with the exception of the information we have marked for release,. the
department mll'st withhold the information within Exhibit B-2 l1l1der section 143.089(g) of
the Local Government Code in conjunction with section 552.101 ofthe Government Code.
Within Exhibit B-1, the department must withhold the Texas' motor vehicle record
information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code, including the
Texas license plate number within submitted audio recording included inthe information you'
have marked B~1. In the event the department does not have the technological capacity to
redact the type of information we have indicated from the submitted recording, the
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department mtist withhold the audio recording in its entirety. The remaining information
must be releas'ed. I '

This letter rulilJg is limited to' the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmentalb,ody and of the requestor. For more information concerning t40se rights ,and
responsibilitie~,; please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline; toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

H~
Jennifer Burnett
Assistant Atto;rney General
Open Records Pivision

JB/eeg

Ref: ID# 361639

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Reque~tor
(w/o eri61osures)

IWe note the information being released contains a social security number. Section 552. 147(b) ofthe
Government Code; authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. Gov't Code
§ 552.l47(b). "


